
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

 Wednesday, 24th June, 2020 
at 6.00 pm 
 
Virtual Meeting – Please Note: 
A link to this meeting will be 
available on Southampton City 
Council’s website at least 24hrs 
before the meeting 
 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Council 

 
 The Mayor – Chair  

 
The Sheriff  – Vice-chair 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
Members of the Council (See overleaf) 
 
 

  
 Contacts 

 
 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations  

Richard Ivory 
Tel 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Claire Heather   
Tel: 023 8083 2412  
Email: Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
WARD COUNCILLOR  WARD COUNCILLOR 

 
Bargate Bogle 

Noon 
Dr Paffey 
 

 Millbrook G Galton 
S Galton 
Taggart 
 

Bassett Hannides 
B Harris 
L Harris 
 

 Peartree Bell 
Houghton 
Keogh 
 

Bevois Barnes-Andrews 
Kataria 
Rayment 
 

 Portswood Cooper 
Mitchell 
Savage 
 

Bitterne Murphy 
Prior 
Streets 
 

 Redbridge McEwing 
Spicer 
Whitbread 
 

Bitterne Park Fuller 
Harwood 
White 
 

 Shirley Chaloner 
Coombs 
Kaur 
 

Coxford Professor Margetts 
Renyard 
T Thomas 
 

 Sholing J Baillie 
Guthrie 
Vaughan 
 

Freemantle Leggett 
Shields 
Windle 
 

 Swaythling Bunday 
Fielker 
Mintoff 
 

Harefield P Baillie 
Fitzhenry 
Laurent 
 

 Woolston Mrs Blatchford 
Hammond 
Payne 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Council 
The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. The Council normally meets six times a year including the 
annual meeting, at which the Mayor and the Council Leader are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the budget meeting, at which the Council Tax is set for the following 
year.  
The Council approves the policy framework, which is a series of plans and strategies recommended by 
the Executive, which set out the key policies and programmes for the main services provided by the 
Council.  It receives a summary report of decisions made by the Executive, and reports on specific 
issues raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  The Council also considers 
questions and motions submitted by Council Members on matters for which the Council has a 
responsibility or which affect the City. 

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

Questions:- People who live or work in the City may ask questions of the Mayor, Chairs of Committees 
and Members of the Executive. (See the Council’s Constitution ref Part 4 Council Procedure Rules 
10.8) 

Petitions:- At a meeting of the Council any Member or member of the public may present a petition 
which is submitted in accordance with the Council’s scheme for handling petitions. Petitions containing 
more than 1,500 signatures (qualifying) will be debated at a Council meeting.  (See the Council’s 
Constitution ref Part 4 Council Procedure Rules 10.1) 

Representations:- At the discretion of the Mayor, members of the public may address the Council on 
any report included on the agenda in which they have a relevant interest. Any member of the public 
wishing to address the meeting should advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose contact 
details are on the front sheet of the agenda.  

Deputations:-A deputation of up to three people can apply to address the Council.  A deputation may 
include the presentation of a petition.  (See the Council’s Constitution ref Part 4 Council Procedure 
Rules 10.7) 

MEETING INFORMATION 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you a
[...]
ct for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

Richard Ivory 
Service Director, Legal and Business Operations 
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY 
 
 
Tuesday, 16 June 2020 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held on WEDNESDAY, 
24TH JUNE, 2020 in the COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC CENTRE at 6:00pm when the following 
business is proposed to be transacted:-    
 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 

 
Richard Ivory 

Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 

 



DECISION-MAKER:  COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: Acceptance of External Funding, Scheme Expenditure 
Approvals, Delegations in relation to future External 
Covid funding and Review of Financial Procedure Rules 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 June 2020 

REPORT OF: Executive Director – Finance and Commercialisation 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4097 

 E-mail: John.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4097 

 E-mail: John.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

BRIEF SUMMARY: 

Financial Procedure Rules (FPR’s) provide authorisation levels within which Officers and 
the Executive can act with financial decisions deemed to have a significant impact on the 
Budget (approvals above £2m) reserved to Council. The impact of COVID is that 
significant external funding is being provided at short notice and needs to be approved to 
enable the deployment of the monies at a local level for both ring-fenced and 
discretionary pass through of funds. The report also seeks approval to accept external 
funding and authorise spend in relation to two major transport programmes.  

To avoid the necessity of special council meetings having to be called each time new 
external funding streams are announced (often with short notice to implement spend) it 
is proposed that the acceptance of and approval to spend all future COVID funding is 
delegated to the S151 Officer following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources & Income Generation, Leader, relevant portfolio holder and relevant 
Executive Director in whose areas the funding implementation impacts. 

COVID funding from Government normally comes with a clear COVID connection, and 
often with a ring-fence, guidance or accompanying letter on how it’s to be used that 
references COVID needs.  Should this start to become blurred, then the first part of the 
delegation will be to determine if COVID applies or not to the funding. The council’s 
S151 officer can maintain a record and evidence why it was considered COVID related 
funds.  As referenced in para 6, this will be reported to Cabinet quarterly for 
transparency.  

The operation of the delegation granted in this report can be formally reviewed as part 
of the annual budget setting meeting, the next one being February 2021. 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That in relation to Covid matters Council is 
recommended to approve the acceptance of funding 
and spend in respect of: 

1. Discretionary grants for business (acceptance 
and spend of £2.186M on the basis set out in 
Appendix A) 

2. Control of infection in care homes (acceptance 
and spend of £2.025M on the basis set out in 
Appendix B) 
75% (£1.519M) of the funding is passported 
through the council and allocated as required by 
Government, but 25% (£0.506M) is allocated at 
the council’s discretion. Delegated approval is 
sought for the 25% element of the funding to be 
allocated at the discretion of the Executive 
Director Wellbeing (Health & Adults), following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member (Health 
and Adults), after consideration of the local 
market conditions at this time. 
 

3. Infection Control (acceptance and spend of 
£1.571M on the basis set out in Appendix C) 
 

4. Local Welfare Assistance Scheme Funding (the 
sum has not yet been notified by Government. 
Council is asked to accept the sum in principle, 
and spend on the basis set out in Appendix D).  
 

 

 (ii) A decision has previously been made, via an 
Emergency delegated decision,  in relation to the 
Adults Social Care provider market that:  

(i) The Council agrees to a 10% price uplift for a 
fixed period 19th March 2020 to 30th June 
2020. This will apply to current social care 
providers with existing clients and 
community-based support providers 
procured via a block contract. 

(ii) The additional cost of £2.5m is a call down 
against the £7.4m additional funding 
provided to the Council for this purpose. 

(iii) The payment will be in the form of a one-off 
payment paid in May 2020 to cover the 
period 19th March to 30th June 2020. 

(iv) This temporary uplift up to 10% is not 
evidenced based but made as a flat payment 
scheme based on the provider’s 

Page 2



commissioned activity or contract value as at 
February 2020. 

(v) Through their delegated authority after 
consultation with the Leader, Cabinet 
Member for Adult Care and Chair of OSMC, 
the Executive Director of Health & Adults and 
Executive Director for Finance, can agree to 
urgent decisions to uplift above 10% for 
some providers or segments of the market 
where the risk is assessed as critical and the 
need can be evidenced via open book 
accounting. Such decisions will be made 
within the £2.5m cost envelope. 
 

Council is now recommended to approve a time 
extension to make additional payments to the end of 
July 2020, but with spend limited to the existing £2.5M 
agreed allocation.  

 

 (iii) Council is recommended to accept the Transforming 
Cities Fund grant of £56.90M and approve the revision 
to the capital programme and spend for Connected 
Southampton and to approve associated match funding 
spend from the council as per the details provided in 
paragraph 9 and Appendix E.  

 (iv) Council is recommended to accept the Future Transport 
Zone funding of £28.76M and approve the addition of 
this amount to the capital programme between 2020/21 
and 2022/23 with Southampton City Council acting as 
the local accountable body on behalf of partners, 
together with approval to spend as per the details 
provided in paragraph 10 and Appendix F 

 (v) To delegate authority to the S.151 Officer to accept and 
authorise spend on any external Covid related funding 
regardless of value, provided they do so following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources & 
Income Generation, Leader, and relevant Cabinet 
Member and Executive Director in whose area of 
responsibility funding implementation lies. 

 

 (vi) To delegate authority to the S.151 Officer, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Income Generations and the Leader to amend the 
FPR’s to raise the levels in respect of which Covid 
Related funding acceptance or spend requires Cabinet 
or Council approval and to temporarily relax controls 
over payment schedules etc to ensure speedy 

Page 3



distribution of funds to those in need and to further 
amend the Key Decision definition to exclude Covid 
related expenditure from the financial and strategic or 
policy impact trigger points at which a Key Decision 
would be required. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that a swift response is in place for funds that are notified at short notice, 
enabling allocation of funding to where it is needed as swiftly as possible, such as 
care homes or local businesses. 

2. To enable swift deployment of highways funding, to facilitate work as quickly as 
possible on transport, which will come under increasing strain for daily and other 
commutes under ‘new normal’ social distancing rules. Transport investment will 
provide residents with greater confidence in local transport and help facilitate 
economic recovery. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3 The decision could wait to normal meetings of council but this would delay the 
delivery of funds into key areas such as business support.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4 Attached to the report are appendices providing individual details for the following 
areas: 

 

COVID MATTERS: 
A. Discretionary grants for business 
B. Control of infection in care homes  
C. Infection Control 
D. Emergency food (local welfare assistance fund) 

 
NON COVID MATTERS: 

E. Transforming Cities Fund 
F. Future Transport Zones (FTZ) 

 

Additionally, financial support for one month to the Adults Social Care 
(ASC) provider market is also sought, to extend the timeframe for a decision 
already made but keeping within agreed funding of (£2.5M).  

 

5 The current FPR’s require Council to accept funding above £2m as this is the level 
at which changes to the approved Budget are reserved to Council. Due to the 
resource implications and difficulties associated with holding virtual meetings within 
the timeframes the Government has determined funds should be spent within, a 
temporary method of accepting and spending Covid related funds that maintains 
Member accountability in the decision making process is required. In the same 
manner, changes to FPR’s are required to temporarily exclude Covid related 
decisions from the definition of an Executive Key Decision that would require a 
meeting of the Cabinet on 28 days notice or via urgency provisions to implement.  

Page 4



 

6 To enable funds to be accepted and schemes to be implemented within the 
timescales required by government it is now proposed that Covid related financial 
decisions are made under officer delegation following consultation with senior 
members of the Cabinet. 

A summary of these decisions can be published quarterly at cabinet meetings as 
part of the budget monitoring reporting process.  

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

 Revenue 

7 The revenue funding from Government is shown in the table below against each 
scheme and totalling £5.782M. They are all proposed as accepted and allocated by 
the council 

 

Table: Funds to be accepted 

Scheme Amount (£M) Reference 

Discretionary Business Grants Fund 2.186 Appendix A 

Control of infection in Care Homes 2.025 Appendix B 

Infection Control (local test and tracing) 1.571 Appendix C 

Local welfare assistance scheme Tbc Appendix D 

Total (subject to confirmation of welfare 
assistance funding) 

5.782  

 

 

8 Of the £2.025M on Control of Infection in Care Homes, expenditure of approx. 
£1.52M is simply a pass through arrangement of funding to providers which has 
been distributed in accordance with the requirements of the Infection Control Fund 
for adult social care and over which the Council has no discretion over the 
allocation.  

 

 

 Capital programme 

9 Transforming Cities Funding (TCF) 

Southampton City Region was awarded around £57M of Government funding 
towards project and covers the three years to March 2023.  This is a significant 
sum, but is some £44m less than the total assumed in the capital programme 
previously agreed in February, where TCF was part of the Connected Southampton 
project. Southampton’s contribution to the project will also reduce, through a lower 
match funding requirement. The table below shows how the capital programme is 
impacted and the revised programme going forward.  Further information can be 
found in appendix E. 

 

  

Page 5



 Table: Transforming Cities Fund 
 

 

2020/21 

£M 

2021/22 

£M 

2022/23 

£M 

2023/24 

£M 

2024/25 

£M 

Total 

£M 

Agreed Budget (at 
Feb 2020 Council) 

 

- 
[...]
d 25%, £506,317 on other areas at the council’s discretion.  

 
5. The report seeks permission to delegate authority to the Executive Director Wellbeing  

(Health and Adults), following consultation with the Cabinet Member (Health and Adults),   to 
administer the Council’s discretionary element of the allocation (25%) of the Infection Control 
Fund in line with the Government guidelines and local market conditions at this time. 

 
Allocation of the Infection Control Fund: 75% 
 

6. The initial payments of this money are being made as a grant to care homes across the 
country, in line with government grant conditions. Each council is expected to pass through the 
first 75%, in Southampton’s case this totals £1,518,953 of this grant payable on a per bed 
basis to homes in their local area. The funding provides support for homes regardless of their 
mix of clients (whether public funded or private payers). The funding has conditions attached, 
is payable in two phases (in June and July) and is restricted to measures to support staff when 
they are unable to work, limiting staff to working in only one home, and supporting the 
recruitment travel and accommodation arrangements of staff where necessary to prevent 
infection from spreading.  

 
Allocation of the Infection Control Fund: 25% 
 

7. The final 25% of the government grant, totalling £506,317, provides the council with greater 
discretion on use, while still targeted on infection control in the care sector. The report seeks 
permission that the discretion to award the 25% of this funding is delegated to the Executive 
Director Wellbeing (Health & Adults),  following consultation with the Cabinet Member (Health 
and Adults), after consideration of the local market conditions at this time, the costs of infection 
prevention and control measures required within the care sector and the ongoing needs 
expected. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



 
Appendix B 

  2 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Allocatio
[...]
.372  26.065  45.836  22.000  1.500  111.773  

Table 2: Match 
funding spend 

1.500  0.150  5.150  0.000  0.000  6.800  

Total spend (tables 
1 and 2) 

17.872 26.215 50.986 22.000 1.500 118.573 

Funded by:  
      

Transforming Cities 
Fund Grant 

10.027 22.153 24.719 0.000 0.000 56.899 

Other Grants 5.336 3.092 20.947 21.830 1.500 52.705 

Council Resources 2.509 0.970 5.320 0.170 0.000 8.969 

Total funding 17.872 26.215 50.986 22.000 1.500 118.573 

 

7. An element of revenue funding will be needed to be spent to support these schemes, 

which will be accommodated from existing resources.  

 

8. This investment will dovetail with the expectation from Government around 

developing transport, its related infrastructure and enhancing options for daily travel 

as part of the response required to address COVID. It is also a part of measures that 

can assist the economic recovery which is necessary.  

 

 

Further Information Available 

From: 

 

Name: Pete Boustred 

E-mail:  Pete. Boustred@southampton.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 20



APPENDIX F 

SUBJECT:   Future Transport Zones (FTZ) Grant Award 

1. Solent Transport has been granted around £29M from the Department for Transport 

(DfT) to implement innovative future transport solutions around personal mobility and 

freight movements. 

 

2. The funding means the Solent area will benefit from several innovative transport 

solutions including: smartphone apps for planning and paying for sustainable 

journeys, e-bike share scheme, and new approaches to freight distribution, including 

drone freight trials for NHS deliveries across the Solent to the Isle of Wight. 

 

3. The Solent Transport partnership submitted The Solent Transport Zone bid to the 

Department for Transport last year with Southampton City Council (SCC) as the 

accountable body for the grant. In order to fulfil this role, the grant needs to be added 

to the capital programme for distribution to partner organisations and for SCC to incur 

expenditure against the SCC projects (see table). The total spend in the table will be 

funded by the FTZ grant in full.  

 

4. The three-year Solent Transport Zone programme proposes to address local 

challenges such as high levels of car usage and the environmental impacts of freight 

movement within Solent’s urban areas. It will do this by delivering a series of 

complementary projects within two key themes: Personal Mobility and Sustainable 

Urban Logistics. 

TABLE 1: FTZ AMOUNTS 

 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total 
Theme 1: Passenger transport 
innovation projects £M £M £M £M 
Solent Go new products & 
development 0.84 0.03 0.03 0.90 

Uni MaaS  Trials (travel app) 1.96 1.83 2.22 6.01 

Mobility Credits 0.24 0.23 0.25 0.72 

Demand Responsive Transit 0.06 0.74 0.77 1.56 

Cycle share 0.91 0.60 1.06 2.56 

Liftshare Project 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.43 

     
Theme 2: Urban logistics innovation 
projects      

Drone medical logistics 1.11 2.42 4.51 8.04 

Macro-consolidation 0.61 0.28 0.10 0.99 

Micro-consolidation 0.67 1.22 0.67 2.56 

     

Programme Support and Contingency 2.05 1.46 1.48 4.99 

     

Total 8.59 8.94 11.23 28.76 
NB there may be small arithmetic variations in the table as figures have been rounded 

5. This investment will dovetail with the expectation from Government around 

developing transport, its related infrastructure and enhancing options for daily travel 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 6



APPENDIX F 

as part of the response required to address COVID. It is also a part of measures that 

can assist the economic recovery which is necessary.  

 

Further Information Available 

From: 

 

Name: Pete Boustred 

E-mail:  Pete.Boustred@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Acceptance of External Funding, Scheme Expenditure Approvals, Delegations in relation to future External Covid funding  and Review of Financial Procedure Rules
	Appendix A Discretionary Business Support Grant Funding
	Appendix B -Support for Care Pro

Minutes of the meeting


 

8 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRA ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
24 JUNE 2020 

 
Present: 

The Mayor, Councillor  
The Sheriff, Councillor Mrs Blatchford 
Councillors Barnes-Andrews, J Baillie, Bell, Bogle, Bunday, Chaloner, 
Coombs, Cooper, Fielker, Fitzhenry, Fuller, G Galton, S Galton, Guthrie, 
Hammond, Hannides, B Harris, L Harris, Harwood, Houghton, Kataria, Kaur, 
Keogh, Laurent, Professor Margetts, McEwing, Mintoff, Mitchell, Murphy, 
Noon, Dr Paffey, Payne, Rayment, Renyard, Savage, Shields, Spicer, 
Streets, Taggart, T Thomas, Vaughan, Whitbread, White and Windle 
 

12. APOLOGIES  
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors P. Baillie, Leggett and 
Prior.   
 

13. ACCEPTANCE OF EXTERNAL FUNDING, SCHEME EXPENDITURE APPROVALS, 
DELEGATIONS IN RELATION TO FUTURE EXTERNAL COVID FUNDING  AND 
REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Commercialisation seeking Acceptance 
of External Funding, Scheme Expenditure Approvals, Delegations in relation to future 
External Covid Funding and Review of Financial Procedure Rules 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) That in relation to Covid matters Council is recommended to approve the 

acceptance of funding and spend in respect of: 
1. Discretionary grants for business (acceptance and spend of 

£2.186M on the basis set out in Appendix A) 
 
2. Control of infection in care homes (acceptance and spend of 

£2.025M on the basis set out in Appendix B) 
75% (£1.519M) of the funding is passported through the council 
and allocated as required by Government, but 25% (£0.506M) is 
allocated at the council’s discretion. Delegated approval is sought 
for the 25% element of the funding to be allocated at the discretion 
of the Executive Director Wellbeing (Health & Adults), following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member (Health and Adults), after 
consideration of the local market conditions at this time. 

 
3. Infection Control (acceptance and spend of £1.571M on the basis 

set out in Appendix C) 
 

4. Local Welfare Assistance Scheme Funding (the sum has not yet 
been notified by Government. Council is asked to accept the sum 
in principle, and spend on the basis set out in Appendix D).  



 

9 

 
(ii) A decision has previously been made, via an Emergency delegated decision, in 

relation to the Adults Social Care provider market that:  
1. The Council agrees to a 10% price uplift for a fixed period 19th 

March 2020 to 30th June 2020. This will apply to current social 
care providers with existing clients and community-based support 
providers procured via a block contract. 

2. The additional cost of £2.5m is a call down against the £7.4m 
additional funding provided to the Council for this purpose. 

3. The payment will be in the form of a one-off payment paid in May 
2020 to cover the period 19th March to 30th June 2020. 

4. This temporary uplift up to 10% is not evidenced based but made 
as a flat payment scheme based on the provider’s commissioned 
activity or contract value as at February 2020. 

5. Through their delegated authority after consultation with the 
Leader, Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Chair of OSMC, the 
Executive Director of Health & Adults and Executive Director for 
Finance, can agree to urgent decisions to uplift above 10% for 
some providers or segments of the market where the risk is 
assessed as critical and the need can be evidenced via open book 
accounting. Such decisions will be made within the £2.5m cost 
envelope. 

 
Council is now recommended to approve a time extension to make additional 
payments to the end of July 2020, but with spend limited to the existing £2.5M 
agreed allocation.  

 
(iii) Council is recommended to accept the Transforming Cities Fund grant of 

£56.90M and approve the revision to the capital programme and spend 
for Connected Southampton and to approve associated match funding 
spend from the council as per the details provided in paragraph 9 and 
Appendix E.  

(iv) Council is recommended to accept the Future Transport Zone funding of 
£28.76M and approve the addition of this amount to the capital 
programme between 2020/21 and 2022/23 with Southampton City Council 
acting as the local accountable body on behalf of partners, together with 
approval to spend as per the details provided in paragraph 10 and 
Appendix F 

(v) To delegate authority to the S.151 Officer to accept and authorise spend 
on any external Covid related funding regardless of value, provided they 
do so following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources & 
Income Generation, Leader, and relevant Cabinet Member and Executive 
Director in whose area of responsibility funding implementation lies. 

(vi) To delegate authority to the S.151 Officer, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Income Generations and the Leader 
to amend the FPR’s to raise the levels in respect of which Covid Related 
funding acceptance or spend requires Cabinet or Council approval and to 
temporarily relax controls over payment schedules etc to ensure speedy 
distribution of funds to those in need and to further amend the Key 
Decision definition to exclude Covid related expenditure from the financial 
and strategic or policy impact trigger points at which a Key Decision would 
be required. 



 

10 

 
NOTE – ABSTAINED: Councillors J Baillie, Bell, Fitzhenry, Fuller, G Galton, S Galton, 
Guthrie, Hannides, B. Harris, L. Harris, Harwood, Houghton, Laurent, Streets, Vaughan 
and White. 
 

 


